HAND, ARENDALL, BEDSOLE ,GREAVIS & JOHNSTON
LAWY ERS

30T FLOOR-FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING
MAILING ADDRESS:

P O DRAWER C

CHAS. C. WMAND

C. B ARENDALL.JR. MOBILE. ALABAMA
T.-MASSEY BZDLOLE OR P D GOXx 123
THOMAZ G, GREAVES,JA.

Y=Y} .
WM. BREVARD HAND 2 CABLE ADDRESS
VIVIAN G, JORNSTON, JR. HAB
PAUL W. BRGGCK TELEPHONE!
ALEX F. LANKFORD, IIT 1 AB2-BSI
EDMUND R, CANNDHN r13 AREA CODC 205
LYMAN F. HOLLAND, JR. FEb ary 2 6 ? 9 68

o THOMAS HINES, JR.
DONALD F. PIERGE
LOWIS E. BRASWELL
HARQLD D. PARKMAN

&. PORTER BROGK.JR,
HARWELL E, COALE, JR.
STEPHEN G.CRAWFORD
JERRY A, MEDOWELL
W.RAMSEY MOKINNEY, JR.
LARRY 4, 3iMS
COWAYNE LOUDERMILCH
A CLAY RANKINDT
ALAN E. RIFFLE

Alice J. Duck, Clerk Register
Circuit Court of Baldwin County
Baldwin County Courthouse

Bay Minette, Alabama

Re: George B. Clarke vs.
Vernon M. Spears and
Doxol Gas, Inc.

Case No. 7936

Dear Mrs. Duck:

The plaintiff's attorney in the above-styled case
has consented to service of the enclosed interrogatories,
and I have mailed a copy to him.

Very truly yours,
\:\. .

For theé Firm
WRM.bb

Enclosure




GEORGE B. CLARKE, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Plaintiff, BALDWIN COUNTY, ATABAMA

VS . AT LAW

VERNON M. SPEARS and
DOXOL GAS, INC., a
corporation,

Tt Nt Ml et Mt St e Mt el Nt e

Defendants. CASE NO. 7936

ANSWERS TO INTERROGATORIES

Comes now George B. Clarke, and answers the interrogatories
propounded to the plaintiff by the defendants, as follows:

1. George B. Clarke, Jr. 48. P. 0. Box 37, Point Clear,
Alabama. Alabama Dry Dock and Shipbuilding Company, Mobile, Ala.
2. Ford v8 1965, Fairlane, Fordor Sedan

(a) George B. Clarke, Jr., P. 0. Box 37, Point
Clear, Alabama.

(b} George B. Clarke, Jr., March 22, 1965.
(c) $2,945.42.

(d) DNone.

and Treadwell Ford cf Mcbile.

(b) Damage repaired by Bolton Ford, See attached in-
voice.

(c) George B. Clarke, Jr.

(d) sSeven days

(e} vVehicle not sold as of this date.
(£} Approximately 25,000 miles.

(g) 47,100 miles.

{(h) Brakes good, horn good, steering apparatus good,
tires and lighting eguipment good.

(1) No official inspection performed or required in
area in which was operated.

3. (a) See attached estimate from Boltecn Ford of Mobile, Tncl




4.

5.

6.

7.

See attached report filed (Form SR-13) with Safety Re-

sponsibility Unit,

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d4)
(e)

P. 0. Box 1471, Montgomery, Alabama.
See report above.
See report above.
Approximately 500-700 feet to rear.
Approximately 500-700 feet to front.

None N

See report as outlined in (4) above.

(a)

()
(e)
(£)
(g)
(h)
No -
(a)
(b)

(a)

(o)

()

(&)

(e)

(£)

Same as above.

Same as above.

Same as above.

None.

(c) above.

Yes.

See 4 (c) above.

See 4 (c) above.

Not applicable.

Not applicable.

Ne traffic signal lights in area.
See report as outlined in {4) above.

Not applicable.

Not applicable.
Not applicable.

Proceeding slowly in right lane, approximately
10-15 miles per hour.

Proceeding slowly in right lane, approximately
10-15 miles per hour.

Proceeding slowly and turning left, approximately
10~15 miles per hour.

Proceeding slowly and turning left, approximately
10-15 miles per hour.

Proceeding slowly and turning left, approximately
10-15 miles per hour.

Proceeding slowly and turning left, approximately
5 miles per hour.




(9) Proceeding slowly and turning into driveway on
left side of road at approximately 2-5 miles per hour.

(h) O.
9. See report attached as outlined in (4) above.

(a) Approximately 21 feet.

(b} See report as outlined in (4) above and also 8(a)
through (h) above.

10. (a) See 8 (a) through (h) above.
(b) See report attached as outlined in (4) above.
11. Yes, brakes applied.
(a2} 45-50 miles per hour.
(b) Approximately 105 feet.
(c) Approximately 110 feet.
l2. Right front forward end of plaintiff's car contacted
left side of defendant's car just forward of left rear
wheel. ©No other contact.
13. Defendant's vehicle approximately 5-10 feet.
Plaintiff's vehicle approximately 5 feet.
(a) Defendant's vehicle ahead and skidded to side.
(b} Plaintiff’s vehicle approximately straight azhead.
(c) See report attached as outlined in (4) above.
(d) See report attached as outlined in (4) above.
14. (a) 45-50 miles per hour.
(b) 45-50 miles per hour.
(c} Brakes applied and skid marks started 105 feet fror
point of impact.
(d) Indeterminate, car skidding.
(e) Indeterminate, car skidding.
(£) Indeterminate, car skidding.
(9} Approximately 5-10 miles per hour.

(h) Same as (a) above.




15. No horns sounded.
(a) No stopping or turning signals were given.
(k) None given.
1l6. No other vehicles in sight in either direction.
(a) Not applicable.
(b) Not applicable.
(c) Not applicable.

17. (a) See item 21 of report attached as outlined in (4)
above. Statement per item 21 made when plaintiff
got out of car and walked up to deferidant.

(b} See defendant's statement.

(c) DNo witnesses present.

22

Gecrgef B. Clarke, Plaintiff

STATE OF ALABAMA:
COUNTY OF / y :

Before me, the undersigned authority in and for said County
in said State, personally appeared George B. Clarke, Jr., who being
by me first duly sworn, doth depose and say that the foregoing an-
swers to interrogatories are true and correct.

froco blod,_

George (8. Clarke, Plaintiff

Subscribed and orn to before me
, 1968.

on this 97 day of

|

NOTARY PUBLIC,
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PART HO. MAME OF PART

SALE
AMOUNT

201 ST. JOSEPH ST,

BOLYON FORD OF MOBILE, inc

No.

B 6117

1863

Telephone 438-1541

SERIAL HO,

VEHSCLE CODE

/ ) MOBILE, ALABAMA 36602 L
L . : by GEALER
s S . A ',i\:w;’ﬁ;:\:ﬁ;\.m _
. St . 1 Tov !DME —
3 MARE, DATE ]
: ’ i A JF (
: 4o ) . ADORESS s ’
. - : : CASH CHARGE

B - i R a I I -
K N v . - cItyY - . Iausmiss PHONE OROER WAITTEN
: s p L : . BY:
¢ S AN "y N S T R U €C T 1 O N s SHuroe
: ©
' ‘E S‘. i —

SUBLET REP&A

PROMISED:

'

1 hercby authorize the above repoir work to be dane olong with the nrcessary material,
ond hereby grant you endfor your employess permistion 1o operale the cot of trueh §oo —
herein described on sticets, highways or elsewhere for the putpose of Yesting ond/or
insprcHen. An express mechonic's lien is hereby ocknowlbedged on obove cor or truck

TOTAL LABOR

TOTAL FARTS

—F to secure the amount of repairs theseto.

ACCESSORIES

TOTAL

GAS, Ol & GREASE

PAINT AND MATERIAL

—3 OF FIRE. THEFT

DAMAGE TO CARS
OR ARTICLES LEFT

REC'D_ . . .
NOT RESPONSIBLE GAS, OIL AND GHEASE.. PRICE
FOR LOSS OR
GALS. GAS @ A

SUDLET REFAIRS

PAINT & MATERIALS

aTs. ot @

I{N CARS IN CASE
LB%. GREASE @

ACC'T. 243-4

OR ANY OTHER OlL FILTER

CITY SALES TAX

ACC'T. 243
STATE SALES TAX'

TOTAL

CAUSE BEYOND

OUR CONTROL. TOTAL

TOTAL AMOUNT
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22 Tday of Nyt ,1968.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have served a true and correct

copy of the foregoing answers to interrogatories on Hand, Arendall,
Bedsole, Greaves & Johnson, Attorneys for Defendant, by depositing
a copy of same in the United States mail, postage prepaid, addressed

to said attorneys at their office in Mobile, Alabama, on this the

7
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HAYES & WILKINGS
LAWYERS
P. D. BOX 300
BAY MINETTE. ALABAMA

WILSON HAYES
TAYLER D. WILKINSG, JR. ass07 TELEPHONE 937-5506

February 9, 1968

Mrs. Alice J. Duck
Clerk

Circuit Court

Bay Minette, Alabama

NDear Mrs. Duck:

ntease find enclosed a replication for the case
of George B. Clarke vs Yernon M. Snears et al, #7936.

Yours very truly,

Al —

Wilson Hayes
WH/rkh
Encl: 1




Please return to: W. Ramsey McKinney, Esg.
P. 0. Box 123
Mobile, Alabama 36601

Case No. _ 7936

LR

Mobile, Ala. August 14 , 196 8

File No. ___ WRM Received of HAND, ARENDALL, BEDSOLE,

GREAVES & JOHNSTON

*a *F w2 e

GEORGE B. CLARKE,
— : : IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

- *h FE ee e

Plaintiff

JS.

VERNON M. SPEARS and : i T e

DOXOL GAS, INC., a Voo

P Y N

4 a0

corporation, : For the Clerk Af the Circuit
: Court of Muk County, Ala.
Defendant Baldwin

PLEASE STAMP DATE




HAND, ARENDALL, BEDSOLE. GREAVES & JOHNSTON
LAWY ERS

30TH FLOOR-FIRST NATIONAL BANK DUILDING
CHAS. C. HAND MAILING ADDRESS:

=N = R W

C.D.ARCENDALL .Y MOEIL.E. ALABAMA P O DRAWER C
T-MABSEY DEZOSOLE oR P O BOX 23
THOMAS G.CGREAVES,JR.

WM. DREVARD HAND 36601 CABLE ADDRESDS:

VIVIAN G, JOHNSTON,JA. HAB

PAUL W, BROCK TELEPHONE!
43— 551

ALEX F. LANKFORD, OT
ZOMUND R.CANNON AREA CQRC 208

LYMAN F. HOLLAND, 4R,
4. THOMAS WINES, JR. August 14, 19 68
DONALD F. PIERCE
LOUIS E.BRASWELL
HAROLD D, PARKMAN

G. PORTER BROCK,JR.
HARWELL E.COALE,JR,
STEPHEN G, CRAWFORD
JERRY A, MCDOWELL

W, RAMSEY MCKINNEY, JR.
LARRY U. S1mS

C.WAYNE LOUDTRMILCH
A, GLAY RANKINIT

ALAN E, RIFFLE

Mrs. Alice J. Duck
Clerk, Circuit Court
of Baldwin County
Bay Minette, Alabama

Re: George B. Clarke vs. Vermom
M. Spears and Doxol Gas, Inc.
Case No. 7936

Dear Mrs. Duck:

Please let me know as soon as the above-styled case
is set for trial. Both Mr. Hayes, who represents the
plaintiff, and I are anxious to have this case tried as
soon as it is convenient with the court.

Thank you very much.

Very truly yours,

For the Firm

WRM.Dbb




HMAND, ARENDALL, BEDSOLE, GREAVES &

CHAS, C. HAND
€. B, ARENBALL, JR,

1. MASSEY BELSCLE
THOMAS G. GREAVES, JR.
WM, BREVARD HAND
VIVIAN G, JORNSTON, JR,
FAUL W, BROCK

ALEX F, LANKFORD, IIT
COMUND R, CANNON
LYMAN F, #OLLAND, JR.

J THOMAS HINES, JR.
DUNALD F, PIERCE

LOWIS E. BRASWELL
HAROLD D, PARKMAN

G, PORTER BROCK, JR.
HARWELL 6. COALE, JR,
STEPHEN &6, CRAWFORD
JERRY A, MEDOWELL

W. RAMSEY MCKINNEY, IR,
LARRY U.5IMS

C.WAYNE LOUDERMILEH
A, CLAY RANKIN, IIT
EDWARD A, HYNDMAN, JR.

LAWYERS

30TH FLOOR: FIRST NATIONAL BANK SUILDING

MORBRILE, ALABAMA

36801

January 20, 1969

JOHNSTON

MAILING ADDRESS:
P. C. DRAWER C
QR P, O, BOX 123

CABLE ADDRESS!
HAR
TELEPHONE
w32-S514
AREA CODE 205

Mrs. Alice J. Duck
Clerk, Circuit Court
of Baldwin County
Bay Minette, Alabama

Re: George B. Clarke v. Vernon
M. Spears and Doxol Gas, Inc.
Case No. 7936

Dear Mrs. Duck:

Please issue a subpoena to C. D. Johnston, badge number
208, to appear and testify in the above styled case, which
is set for trial on January 30, 1969. Mr. Johnston may be
served at the Alabama State Troopers office in Foley, Alabama.
Personal service is requested.

Very truly yours,
:;__ \E‘: PP %\{\\S {%‘L,\@_‘J-\/
N \ X

i

L
For the Firm

PWB.tif




GEORGE B. CLARKE,

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF :-
Plaintiff, : BALDWIN COUNTY, ATABAMA

vS. : AT LAW

VERNON M. SPEARS and

DOXOL GAS, INC.,
a corporation,

Defendants. : CASE NQ. 7936

MOTION TO REQUIRE ANSWERS TO INTERROGATORIES

Comes now each of the following defendants, separately
and severally, Vernon M. Spears and Doxol Gas, Inc., a
corporation, and shows unto the Court that each said
defendant has filed with the Clerk of the Court interrogé;
tories directed to the plaintiff; that said interrogatories
were served on the plaintiff, on, to—ﬁit, the 29th day of
February, 1968; that more than sixty days have elapsed
since said date and that the plaintiff has not answered

said interrogatories.

WHEREFORE, each said defendant moves the Court to
attach the plaintiff and to cause the plaintiff to answer
fully in open Court, or to tax the plaintiff with such costs
as may be just and to continue the cause until full answers
are made, or to direct a nonwéuit to be entered, or to render
such other judgment or decree as would be appropriate if the
plaintiff had offered no evidence, or to require the plaintiff
to answer said interrogatories on or before a day certain to

be fixed by the Court. ‘i&_ P
/40/6 u/';"‘p' './fi-"

PaulrW. Brock

; §
D 1 F S
?ﬂf thkﬂﬁ\gngg;wdA\//
W. Ramsey McKinney N
Attorneys for Defendants Esgi' i

OF COUNSEL: JUN 28 .1968

e ] CLERK
SR fg REGISTER

HAND, ARENDALL, BEDSOLE, GREAVES & JOHNSTON




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have served a true and correct

W T

copy of the foregoing imteresgatoedes on Hayes and Boggs,

Attorneys for Plaintiff, by depositing same in the United
States mail, postage prepaid, addressed to said attorneys

at their office in Spanish Fort, Alabama, on this, the

ﬁday of _ Clppr , 1968.

T Wk b




GEORGE B. CLARKE, ) IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Plaintiff, ) BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
vS. ) AT LAW
VERNON M. SPEARS and )
DOXOL GAS, INC., a
corporation, )
Defendants. ) CASE NO. 7936

ANSWERS TO INTERROGATORIES

Comes now Vernon M. Spears, individually and as an
employee of Doxol Gas, Inc., who is cognizant of the facts,
and answers the interrogatories propounded to the defendants

by the plaintiff, as follows:

1. Vernon M. Spears, 48, 606 Johnson Avenue, Fairhope,
Alabama, Drawer AF, Fairhope, Alabama. Doxol Gas, Inc.,

Drawer A¥, Fairhope, Alabama.

2. 1965, Biscayne, two;aoor Chevrolet.
(a) Doxol Gas, Inc.; Drawer AF, Fairhope, Alabama.
(b) Suburban Gas Company, May 15, 1965.
(c) $2,399.00.

(d) YNone.

3. Copy of repair bill attached, which shows items of

damage. Fair reasonable market value prior to said accident—

$2,500.00; fair reasonable market value subsequent to said
accident;;$2,100.00.
(a) Copy of repair estimate attached which gives
the information called for.
(b) Yes. Copy of repair bill showing name and

address of repair company is attached.




(¢c) Suburban Gas Company.

(d) Approximately five days.

(e) Sold to Solomon Motor Company, Dothan, Alabama
for $1,100.00.

(£) Approximately 38,000 miles.

(g) Unknown.

(h) The condition of the brakes, horn, steering
apparatus, tires and lighting equipment on said
motor vehicle were each good.

(i) Said vehicle was checked and lubricated every

1,000 miles. Fairhope Shell,

4. Copy of sketch is attached.

5. Yes.
(a) At intersection of U.S. Highway 98 and private
driveway.
(b) None.
(¢) Terrain was flat, road was straight at point of
accident.

(d) None.

6. I do not understand interrogatories 6, 6{a), 6(b),
6{(c), and 6(d). I am one of the named defendants in this suit.
(£) There were no traffic signal lights at the
location of the accident.
(g) Approximately two to three feet left of the
center line.

(h) I was beginning to enter a private driveway.




7. None.
(a) None.

(b) None.

8. I do not understand this question. I am one of the

defendants named in this lawsuit.

9. Both vehicles were traveling in the same direction
along U.S. Highway 98 East.
(a) 21 feet.
(b) I was making a gradual left turn. Naturally,
in making this turn, I crossed the center line of

the highway.

10. I turned on my left turn signal, glanced in my rear
view mirror and began gradually applying my brakes to slow
my vehicle to a turning speed. Then I began making a gradual
left turn. At this point the impact occurred.

(a) I do not understand this question. I am one
of the named defendants in this lawsuit.
(b) As stated above, I was making a gradual left

turn.

11. Yes.
(a) Approximately 20 miles an hour.
(b) Approximately 150 to 200 feet,.

(c) Approximately the same distance as stated in (b).

12. The left rear of my vehicle, and the right front of
Mr. Clarke's vehicle. My left front then came into contact

with Mr. Clarke'ls left front.




13.

a spin.

My car traveled approximately eight to ten feet in

Mr. Clarke's vehicle bounced back approximately two

to three feet after impact.

14,

15.

(a) Already answered immediately above.

(b) My vehicle left skid marks as it spun around
after impact.

(¢) Mr. Clarke's vehicle left approximately 104
feet to 108 feet of skid marks leading up to the
point of collision.

(d) Both vehicles came to rest on the left of the
center line. My vehicle was spun around 180° from
the direction in which I had been traveling. Mr.
Clarke's wvehicle came to rest on the left of the
center line, facing in the same direction in which

he had been traveling.

(a) Approximately 20 miles per hour.

(b) Approximately 15 miles per hour.

(¢) Approximately 10 miles per hour.

(d) Approximately 8 to 10 miles per hour.
(e) Approximately the same as in (d).

(£) Approximately five miles per hour.
(g) Approximately the same as in (f).

(h) Approximately the same as in (f).

I heard no horn or any other signal of warning.

(a) I gave a left turn signal approximately 300 feet

from the point of collision.




(b) As stated above, I heard no passing signal

of warning.

16. None.
(a) No answer required.
(b) No answer required.

(¢) No answer required.

17. Yes.
(a) Immediately after the collision I got out of
my vehicle and introduced myself and asked Mr.
Clarke if I could see his driver's license.
(b) I do not understand this question. I am one
of the defendants named in this lawsuit. However,
at the scene of the accident, Mr. Clarke stated
that he was going to be late for his football game
on television.

¢c) None. e a

() . /

[ PR O

P =t ks e ‘///»cwd,__
Vernon M. Spedrs;”individually and

as an employ%k'of Doxol Gas, Inc.

STATE OF ALABAMA: -
COUNTY OF .~ ritcle

Before me, the undersigned authority in and for said
County in said State, personally appeared Vernon M. Spears,
individually and as an employee of Doxol Gas, Inc., who
being by me first duly sworn, doth depose and say that _the
foregoing answers to 1nterrogator1es are true: and correct.

[ I / s
Vernon M. Spears,, ndividually and
as an employee 0T Doxol Gas, Inc.

- . Subscribed and sworn to before me
' on‘thls o 7%day of licoee o, 1968.

. o [ /{/

‘ul_k;"/_j;;:;‘-" ///_,c(//_ _,_/ S f v/f- // /

' NOSARY PUBLIC, 7 o e COUNTY, ALABAMA

{

JUN 28 1968

HE REGISTER

—/\-‘-J




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have served a true and correct
copy of the foregoing answers to interrogatories on Hayes and
Boggs, Attorneys for Plaintiff, by depositing a copy of same
in the United States mail, postage prepaid, addressed to said

attorneys at their office in Spanish Fort, Alabama, omn this,

Ny
the 2T day of _ SVime , 1968.
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452 MORPHY AVE. |,

% \
I MEMORANDUM
ESTIMATE OF REPAIR COST

49‘ x

28~ John Chupek
~Austin Beasley
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Phane §23-723%°

'ch'/aop'e Paint & Body Shop

FA.RHOPE, ALABAMA

KO.
NAME g//( Gltee Lo o Lo e | — & - &2
ADDRESS . M»}%—xé //z PHONE
BELOW IS GUR ESTIMATE TO REPAIR YOUR AUTOMOBILE
MODEL - LICENSE NO. MOTOR NO. SERIAL NC. MILEAGE
/Y65 e . - -
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| Pozz'rbop‘e Paint & Body Shop
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rors @& DEAIIL (1-82)
AR T maew e pumA S Pt en Gpinta e

Tug MEYNCLDS & PKYNOLES co.. CELINA, OHIQ

CAR INVOICE
SOLOMON MOTOR COMPANY, lnC. T
Telephone 794-6785 /
S s DOTHAN, ALABAMA <
SOLD TO: Doxol Gas of Fairhope, 2/12/68
ADDRESS Falrho enue :
SALESMAN: Lane rai hOpe rAlabama o o
MAKE MODEL KEw or SERIAL 77777 Gine No. }(‘%’Y_ PURCHAS[ OEQE[R # 8309
Chev | 1968 (C520904) |New|CS5248A134309 S’rock # 430 |6P2] PRICE OF CAR $2700,55
3/4 Ton Stepside OPTIONAL EQUIP. & ACCESS.
P ‘ Ckup FREIGHT AND HANDLING
INSURANCE covi—:r@icé {NCLUDES
] FIRE AND THEFT [0 PUBLIC LIABILITY — AMT. ' im
E] COLLISION — AMT, DEDUCT. D PROPERTY DAMAGE — AMT.
SPTIONAL EQUIPMENT AND ACCESSORIES
GROUP v DESCRIPTION PRICE
4 speed transmission SALES TAX 28,01
202 cu, In 6 cyl. engine LICENSE AND TITLE | 2%.25% o
Auxiliary springs TOTAL CASH PRICE| $2751 .78 ; ]
Rear step bumper _ &l : |
42 amp generator : : : o
Jr. West coast mirrors ' ' ‘
Foam seat FINANCING
7,00 x 16 6 ply over size tires INSURANCE
TOTAL TIME PRICE
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_ourr R - RF "gg- ' P R : !
V;:?Dﬂ 633 “ﬁ:;:. 0,2 -///2.. PEPOSIT
bug P ikl TicE 7 CASH ON DELIVERY
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ALWAYS SHOW SERIAL. ENGINE AnD KEY NUMBERS .



GEORGE B. CLARKE, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Plaintiff, BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

vS. AT LAW

VERNON M. SPEARS and
DOXOL GAS, INC.,

a corporation,

Defendants. CASE NO. 7936

INTERROGATORIES TO THE DEFENDANTS

Comes now the Plaintiff, G. B. clarke, Individual, and,
desiring the testimony of the defendants, Vernon M. Spears
and Doxol Gas, Inc., a Corporation, propound to the déféndan£;
the following interrogatories, as is provided under Section
477, et seg., of Title 7 of the CODE OF ALABAMA of 1940, to-wit:

1. State your correct name, age, residence address and
business address.

2. Describe qgmpletely and in detail the vehicle driven
by you on the occasion of the accident made the basis of this
suit, stating in your answer the make, year, model and body
style of the same. (a) State the name and address of the ownexr
of said motor vehicle on the date of said accident. (b) Stte
by whom: said motor vehicle had been purchased prior to said
accident, and give the date of the purchase. (c¢) How much was
paid for said motor vehicle at thetime of said purchase?

(d) Give the name and address of any other person who had any
interest of any nature whatsoever in said motor vehicle at the

time of said accident and describe that interest.




3. Describe completely and in detail every item of damage
sustained by said motor vehicle on the occasion of said accident.
State in your opinion the fair reasonable market value of said
motor vehicle immediately prior to said accident and also imme-
diately after said accident, before it was repaired. {a) Give
the amount of each repair estimate obtained as to said damage,
and give the name and address of the person or company making
said repair estimate. (b) State whether or nor any of said damage
was repaired, and, if so, give the amount of the repair bill and
the name and address of the person, firm or corporation that
made said repairs. (c¢) State who paid for said repairs. (d)
State how long the motor vehicle was in the repair shop. (e)
State whether or not said motor vehicle has been sold subse-
quently to the date of the accident made the basis of this
suit, and, if so, for what amount, and state the name and
address of the person, firm or corporation to which said
vehicle was sold. (f) Give the mileage reading of said motor
vehicle at thetime of the accident made the basis of this suit.
(g) Give the mileage reading of said motor vehicle at thetime
of answering these interrogatories. (h) Describe the condition
of the brakes, horn, steering apparatus, tires and lighting
eguipment on said motor vehicle, separately, at the time of
the accident made the basis of this suit. (i) When had the brakes,
horn, steering apparatus, lights and tires on said motor vehicle,
separately, last been inspected pricr to said accident, and. by
whom?

4. Prepare and attach to yvour answers to these interro-
gatories a sketch portraying the scene of the accident and the
physical objects involved in the accident made the basis of
this suit, and designate on said sketch, giving your best
judgment as to distances, the following: (a) The point of impact

and skid marks leading up to and from same. (b) The resting places




of the vehicles after the accident. (é) Where you were located
when you first saw the defendant’s vehicle. (d) Where the de-
fendant’s or other vehicle was located when first seen by you.
{e) The placement ¢f any other vehicles or physical objects which
had anything to do with said accident.

5. 8tate whether or not the accident made the basis of
this suit occurred at an intersection of streets or highways,
and, if so, then state: (a) At what intersection of streets or
highways said accident occurred. (b) Whether any buildings or
objects were then located within any of the fouxr corners of the
intersection which would obscure the vision of any person approach-
ing the intersection. (¢} Describe the locus of said accident
with reference to the contour of the land, the grade or curve of
the road, highway or intersection and any physical structures
located within 200 feet of the place of the accident. (d) Describe
any traffic controls located at the scene of the accident and the
operation of same, stating the directions in which said traffic
signals or controls faced.

6. State where the motor vehicle allegedly operated by
or on behalf of the defendant fhereinafter sometimes called de-
fendant's motor vehicle) was located with reference to the peint
of impact in the accident made the basis of'this suit when you
first observed same immediately prior tc said accident. (a) pid
you see the defendant's motor vehicle before the actual collision?
(b) How many feet was the defendant’'s mctor vehicle from the place
of the impact when you first cbserved same? (c} How many feet were
vou from the place cof impact when you first observed the defendantis
motor wvehicle? (d) Where was the defendant's motor vehicle with
reference to the intersection when you first entered same? {(f) De-
scribe the condition of all automatic traffic signal lights located
in the intersection at the time each of said motor vehicles entered

-3-




same on the occasion of the accident made the basis of this suit,
state the condition, if you know, of the color oxr the light which
was facing the approaching driver. (g) Where did the impact
occur with reference to the center line of the highway on which
defendant's motor vehicle was traveling? (h) How far distant were
you from the nearest intersection when the impact occurred?

7. State whether or not any of the operators of any
of the vehicles involved in the accident made the basis of this
suit were intoxicated, in your opinion, or were drinking intoxi-
cating beverages at the time of the said accident. (a} Give the
name and address of each of said operators who was drinking or
who was intoxicated. (b) State what each of said persons was or had
been drinking, where he had obtained same, the guantity or amount
consumed and the time and place where same was drunk.

8. State, according ot your best judgment, the speed of the
defendant's motor vehicle at the following points: (a) When you
first observed same prior to the accident made the basis of this
suit. (b} At a point 300 feet from the place where the impact
occurred. (c) At a point 200 feet from the place where the impact
occurred. (d) At a pecint 100 fett from the place where the impact
occurred. (e) At a point 50 feet from the place.where the impact
occurred. (f} At a point 25 feet from the place where the impact
occurred. (g) At a point 10 feet from the place where the impact
occurred. (h) At the time of impact. (i) Immediately after the
impact.

9. State in what direction and along what street or highway
each of the motor vehicles involved in the accident made the basis
cf this suit was traveling on the occasion of saild accident.

(a) State in vour best judgment, in number of feet, the width of

said street or highway. (k) If any of the vehicles involved in




the accident made the basis of this suit was engaged in making a
turn from a direct line of travel, describe same, and the ccurse
followed with reference to the center of the intersection and with
reference to the center line of the street, avenue, or highway

on which said motor vehicle had been traveling prior to said turn.

10. state fully, specifically and in detail each and every
act or thing done by you at the time of the accident made the
basis of this suit during the last 300 feet leading to the point
of impact, stating in your answer the chronological order in
which you did each of said acts or things. (a) Describe each
change in the course of travel made by the defendant's motor vehicle
immediately prior tosaid accident. (b) Describe each change in the
course of travel made by the vehicle driven by you immediately
prior to said accident.

11. State whether or not the brakes on the vehicle driven by
you at the time of said accident were applied prior te the collision.
{(a) If so, state in your best judgment the speed in miles per hour
said vehicle was traveling at the moment the brakes were applied.
(b) State in your best judgment the distance in number of feet said
vehicle traveled from the moment the brakes were applied until said
collision occurred. {(c¢) State in your best judgment the distance if
number of feet said vehicle traveled from the momenit the brakes
were applied until it came to a stop after the occurrence of the
accident made the bsis of this suit.

l2. State specifically what portion of the wvehicles invelved
in the accident made the basis of this suit first came in contact
with each other. Describe the portions which next came in contact
after the initial impact.

13. State in your best judgment the distance each of the
vehicles involved in the accident made the basis of this suit

-5-




traveled on said occasion from the moment of the collision to the
point where each of said vehicles first came to a stop immediately
thereafter. (a) In what direction did each of said motor vehicles
move from the point of said collision until they came to a complete
stop? (b) Describe each and every skid mark which extended from
the point of the collision toward the place where either or both
of the motor vehicles involved in the accident came to rest.

(c) Describe each and every skid mark which led up to the point

of collision. (d) Locate the point where each motor vehicle came
to rest with reference to the point of the impact, the center of
the intersection, the four corners of same and the right edge of
the street on which it had been traveling.

14. State the speed of the motor vehicle which you were
driving, according to your best judgment, at the following points:
(2) wWhen you were within a distance of 300 feet from the point of
impact in the accident made the basis of this suit. (b) When you
were 200 feet from the point of impact. (¢) When you were 100
feet from the point of impact. (d) When you were 50 feet from
the point of impact. (e) When you were 25 feet from the point of
impact. (£) When you were 10 feet from the point of impact.

(g) At the time of said impact. (h) When you first observed the
other vehicle involved in said accident.

15. State whether any horn was sounded or any other signal
was given as a warning by the operator of any of the vehicles
involved in the accident made the basis of this suit prior to
the time of the collision. (a) If any signals for stopping or
turning were given by any driver immediately pricr to said collision,
describe same, and state how far distant from the point of impact

each said signal was given. (k) If any signals for passing were
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given by any driver immediately prioxr to said collision, describe
same, and state how far distant from the point of impact each
sald signal was given.

16. State whether or not there were any other vehicles at
or near the scene of the accident at the time of and immediately
prior to the cccurrence of same. (a) If so, state the number of
such other vehicles and where they were located with reference
to the point cf the accident at the moment same occurred. (b) State
whether or not any of the other wvehicles located at or near the
scene of the accident played any part, or contributed in any manner,
toc cause the collisicn made the basis of this suit. {c} Give the
name and address of each driver and owner of each of said vehicles,
as fully as you can.

17. Did you make any statement ox statements concerning said
accident in the presence of the operator of any of the vehicles
involved in the collision made the basis of this suit following
the occurrence of same? (a) If so, state when, where and what,
in substance, was said by vou. (b) Did the driver of the defendant's
motor vehicle make any statement in your presence concerning the
accident following the occurrence of the accident, and, if so, state
when, where and what, in substance, was saild by said driver. (c)
Give the name and address of each and every person who was present
when any and all of said statements, respectively, were made either
by you, or by the driver of the defendant's motor vehicle following
the occurrence of the accident made the basis of this suit, and

further identify each such person as to what statement was made in

his or her presence. /% //
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STATE OF ALABAMA )}
COUNTY OF BALDWIN)

Before me, the undersigned authority in and for
said county in said state, this day personally appeared
Wilson Hayes, who is known to me, and who, being by me first
duly sworn, upcon oath deposes and says that he is one of the
attorneys for said plaintiff in the above entitled cause, and
as such is authorized to make this affidavit; that the answers
of the defendants to the foregoing interrogatories, when well
and truly made and filed, will be material testimony for said

plaintiff on the trial of this cause.

e i
Sworn to and subscribed before me ////
on this;&fﬁﬁay of gl S . 4
1968.

- Notary Public’

— CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

. I hereby certify that I have served a true and
correct copy of the foregoing interrogatories on HAND, ARENDALL,
BEDSOLE, GREAVES & JOHNSTON, Attorneys for Defendants, by de-
positing same in the United States mail, postage prepaid,

addressed to said attorneys at their office in Mobile, Alabama,

//,.
on this, the R;%Qay of /7%%—( rd ,1968.
z .
v s SN
£ L

CLERK
REGISTER




GEORGE B. CLARKE, ) IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Plaintiff, ) BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
vSs. ) AT 1AW
VERNON M. SPEARS and )
DOXOL GAS, INC.,
a corporation, )
Defendants. ) CASE NO. 7936

INTERROGATORIES TO THE PLAINTIFF

Comes now each of the following defendants, separately
and severally, Vernon M. Spears and Doxol Gas, Inc., a cor-
poration, and, desiring the testimony of the plaintiff,
propound to the plaintiff the following interrogatories,
as is provided under Section 477, et seq., of Title 7 of

the CODE OF ALABAMA of 1940, to-wit:

1. State your correct name, age, residence address and

business address.

2. Describe completely and in detail the vehicle
driven by you on the occasion of the accident made the basis
of this suit, stating in your amswer the make, year, model
and body style of the same. (a) State the name and address
of the owner of said motor vehicle on the date of said
accident. (b) State by whom said motor vehicle had been
purchased prior to said accident, and give the date of the
purchase. (c) How much was paid for said motor vehicle at
the time of said purchase? (d) Give the name and address
of any other person who had any interest of any nature whatso-
ever in said motor vehicle at the time of said accident and

describe that interest.




3. Describe completely and in detail every item of damage
sustained by said motor vehicle on the occasion of said accident.
State in your opinion the fair reasonable market value of said
motor vehicle immediately prior to said accident and also imme-
diately after said accident, before it was repaired. (a) Give
the amount of each repair estimate obtained as to said damage,
and give the name and address of the person or company making
said repair estimate. (b) State whether or not any of said damage
was repaired, and, if so, give the amount of the repair bill and
the name and address of the person, firm or corporation that
made said repairs. (c) State who paid for said repairs. (d)
State how long the motor vehicle was in the repair shop. (&)
State whether or not said motor vehicle has been sold subse;
quently to the date of the accident made the basis of this
suit, and, if so, for what amount, and state the name and
address of the person, firm or corporation to which said
vehicle was sold. (f) Give the mileage reading of said motor
vehicle at the time of the accident made the basis of this
suit. (g) Give the mileage reading of said motor vehicle
at the time of answering these interrogatories. (h) Describe
the condition of the brakes, horn, steering apparatus, tires
and lighting equipment on said motor vehicle, separately, at
the time of the accident made the basis of this suit. (i)

When had the brakes, horn, steering apparatus, lights and
tires on said motor vehicle, separately, last been inspected

prior to said accident, and by whom?

4. Prepare and attach to your answers to these interro-

gatories a sketch portraying the scene of the accident and the




physical objects involved in the accident made the basis of
this suit, and designate on said sketch, giving your best
judgment as to distances, the following: (a) The point of
impact and skid marks leading up to and from same. (b) The
resting places of the vehicles after the accident. (c) Where
you were located when you first saw the defendant's wvehicle.
(d) Where the defendant's or other vehicle was located when
first seen by you. (e) The placement of any other vehicles
or physical objects which had anything to do with said acci-

dent.

5. State whether or not the accident made the basis of
this suit occurred at an intersection of streets or highways,
and, if so, then state: (a) At what intersection of streets
or highways said accident occurred. (b) Whether any buildings
or objects were then located within any of the four corners of
the intersection which would obscure the vision of any person
approaching the intersection. (c) Describe the locus of said
accident with reference to the contour of the land, the grade
or curve of the road, highway or intersection and any physical
structures located within 200 feet of the place of the acci-
dent. (d) Describe any traffic controls located at the scene
of the accident and the operation of same, stating the direé;

tions in which said traffic signals or controls faced.

6. State where the motor vehicle allegedly operated by
or on behalf of the defendant (hereinafter sometimes called
defendant's motor vehicle) was located with reference to the

point of impact in the accident made the basis of this suit




when you first observed same immediately prior to said accident.
(a) Did you see the defendant's motor vehicle before the actual
collision? (b) How many feet was the defendant's motor vehicle
from the place of the impact when you first observed same? (c)
How many feet were you from the place of impact when you first
observed the defendant's motor vehicle? (d) Where was the
defendant's motor vehicle when vou first entered the inter-
section with reference to the place of impact? (e) Where was
the defendant's motor vehicle with reference to the intersec-
tion when you first entered same? (f) Describe the condition
of all automatic traffic signal lights located in the inter-
section at the time each of said motor vehicles entered same

on the occasion of the accident made the basis of this suit,
stating the condition, if you know, of the color of the light
which was facing the approaching driver. (g) Where did the
impact occur with reference to the center line of the highway
on which defendant's motor vehicle was traveling? (h) How

far distant were you from the nearest intersection when the

impact occurred?

7. State whether or not any of the operators of any of
the vehicles involved in the accident made the basis of this
suit were intoxicated, in your opinion, or were drinking in;
toxicating beverages at the time of the said accident. (a)
Give the name and address of each of said operators who was
drinking or who was intoxicated. (b) State what each of said
persons was or had been drinking, where he had obtained same,
the quantity or amount consumed and the time and place where

same was drunk.




8. State, according to your best judgment, the speed
of the defendant's motor vehicle at the following points:
(a) When you first observed same prior to the accident made
the basis of this suit. (b) At a point 300 feet from the place
where the impact occurred. (c) At a point 200 feet from the
place where the impact occurred. (d) At a point 100 feet from
the place where the impact occurred. (e) At a point 50 feet
from the place where the impact occurred. (£) At a point 25
feet from the place where the impact occurred. (g) At a point
10 feet from the place where the impact occurred. <(h) At the

time of impact. (i) Immediately after the impact.

9. State in what direction and along what street or
highway each of the motor vehicles involved in the accident
made the basis of this suit was traveling on the occasion of
said accident. (a) State in your best judgment, in number of
feet, the width of said street or highway. (b) If any of the
vehicles involved in the accident made the basis of this suit
was engaged in making a turn from a direct line of travel,
describe same, and the course followed with reference to the
center of the intersection and with reference to the center
line of the street, avenue, or highway on which said motor

vehicle had been traveling prior to said turn.

10. State fully, specifically and in detail each and

every act or thing done by you at the time of the accident made

the basis of this suit during the last 300 feet leading to the
point of impact, stating in your answer the chronological order

in which you did each of said acts or things. (a) Describe




each change in the course of travel made by the defendant's
motor vehicle immediately prior to said accident. (b)
Describe each change in the course of travel made by the

vehicle driven by you immediately prior to said accident.

11. State whether or not the brakes on the vehicle
driven by you at the time of said accident were applied prior
to the collision. (a) If so, state in your best judgment the
speed in miles per hour said vehicle was traveling at the
moment the brakes were applied. (b) State in your best
judgment the distance in number of feet said vehicle traveled
from the moment the brakes were applied until said collision
occurred. (c) State in your best judgment the distance in
number of feet said vehicle traveled from the moment the
brakes were applied until it came to a stop after the oc-

currence of the accident made the basis of this suit.

12. State specifically what portion of the vehicles
involved in the accident made the basis of this suit first
came 1n contact with each other. Describe the portions which

next came in contact after the initial impact.

13. State in your best judgment the distance each of the
vehicles involved in the accident made the basis of this suit
traveled on said occasion from the moment of the collision to
the point where each of said vehicles first came to a stop
immediately thereafter. (a) In what direction did each of
said motor vehicles move from the point of said collision until
they came to a complete stop? (b) Describe each and every skid

mark which extended from the point of the collision toward the




place where either or both of the motor wvehicles involved in
the accident came to rest. (c¢) Describe each and every skid
mark which led up to the point of collision. (d) Locate the
point where each motor vehicle came to rest with reference to
the point of the impact, the center of the intersection, the
four corners of same and the right edge of the street on

which it had been traveling.

14. State the speed of the motor vehicle which you were
driving, according to your best judgment, at the following
points: (a) When you were within a distance of 300 feet
from the point of impact in the accident made the basis of
this suit. (b) When you were 200 feet from the point of
impact. (c¢) When you were 100 feet from the point of impact.
(d) When you were 50 feet from the point of impact. (e)

When you were 25 feet from the point of impact. (f) When
you were 10 feet from the point of impact. (g) At the time
of said impact. (h) When you first observed the other vehicle

involved in said accident.

15. State whether any horn was sounded or any other
signal was given as a warning by the operator of any of the
vehicles involved in the accident made the basis of this suit
prior to the time of the collision. (a) If any signals for
stopping or turning were given by any driver immediately prior
to said collision, describe same, and state how far distant
from the point of impact each said signal was given. (b)
If any signals for passing were given by any driver immediately
prior to said collision, describe same, and state how far dis-

tant from the point of impact each said signal was given.




16. State whether or not there were any other wvehicles
at or near the scene of the accident at the time of and
immediately prior to the occurrence of same. (a) If so,
state the number of such other vehicles and where they were
located with reference to the point of the accident at the
moment same occurred. (b) State whether or not any of the
other wvehicles located at or near the scene of the accident
played any part, or contributed in any manner, to cause the
collision made the basis of this suit. (c) Give the name and
address of each driver and owner of each of said vehicles,

as fully as you can.

17. Did you make any statement or statements concerning
said accident in the presence of the operator of any of the
vehicles involved in the collision made the basis of‘this suit
following the occurrence of same? (a) If so, state when, where
and what, in substance, was said by you. (b) Did the driver of
the defendant's motor vehicle make any statement in your pre-
sence concerning the accident following the occurrence of the
accident, and, if so, state when, where and what, in substance,
was said by said driver. (c) Give the name and address of each
and every person who was present when any and all of said state-
ments, respectively, were made either by you, or by the driver
of the defendant's motor vehicle following the occurrence of
the accident made the basis of this suit, and further identify

each such person as to what .statement was made in his or her
J

pPresence. F el s e i
Paul W. Broc

AN M
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W. Ramsey, McKinney
Attorneys for Defehdants

OF COUNSEL:
HAND, ARENDALL, BEDSOLE, GREAVES & JOHNSTON




STATE OF ALABAMA:

COUNTY OF MOBILE:

Before me, the undersigned authority in and for said
county in said state, this day personally appeared W. Ramsey
McKinney, who is known to me, and who, being by me first duly
sworn, upon oath deposes and says that he is one of the attor-
neys for said specified defendants in the above entitled cause,
and as such is authorized to make this affidavit; that the
answers of the plaintiff to the foregoing interrogatories,
when well and truly made and filed, will be material testimony
for said defendant on the trlal of thls cause.

\\twwa ‘t\\wu:w\/

. Ramsg‘_‘j, McK:.nneéj

Sworn to x%& subscribed before me

on thls,hx day of LﬁWV¢xM 5
1968. X
u

NOTA%E?PUBLIC, MOBILE COUNTY, ALABAMA

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have served a true and correct
copy of the foregoing interrogatories on Hayes and Boggs,
Attorneys for Plaintiff, by depositing same in the United
States mail, postage prepaid, addressed to said attorneys
at their office in Spanish Fort, Alabama, on this, the

“’E\. __
A3 day of Tihwers ., 1968.

FE 29 1908

ALIGE J. DHEK *eSsee
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GEORGE B. CLARKE, : IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plaintiff, : BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

V. : AT 1AW

VERNON M, SPEARS and

DOXOL GAS, INC.,

a corporation,

Defendants. : CASE NO. 7936

AN-SWER

Comes now each of the defendants, separately and
severally, and for answer to the plaintiff's complaint,
and to each and every count thereof, separately and
severally, sets down and assigns the following separate

and several pleas, separately and severally:

I

That the material allegations are untrue.

T

Not guilty.

IIT

The defendants say that at the time and place com-
plained of, the plaintiff was himself guilty of negligence
which proximately contributed to the alleged damage to his
motor vehicle in that at said time and said place he so
negligently operated his said motor vehicle as to cause or
-allow.the same to collide with.the motor .vehicle operated
by Vernon M. Spears, wherefore, the plaintiff ought not

to recover.

v
The defendants claim of the plaintiff, in recoupment,

the sum of ONE THOUSAND AND NO/100 ($1,000.00) DOLLARS,




-

as damages, for that on, to-wit, the 8th day of January,
1967, at a point on U. S. Highway 98, approximately
3/10ths of a mile north of Fairhope, Alabama, which is a
public highway in the County of Baldwin, State of Alabama,
the plaintiff so negligently operated a motor vehicle as
to cause or allow sald motor vehicle to collide with s
motor vehicle, the property of the defendant Doxol Gas,
Iﬁc., which was being operated by the defendant Vernon
M. Spears at said time and at said place, and as a direct
and proximate result and consequence of the aforesaid
negligence on the part of the plaintiff, said motor
vehicle operated by the defendant Vernon M. Spears was
bent, broken and damaged and the use thereof was lost

for a considerable period of time.

BN - f} i
_wm,!_ SR
‘K\w.“f-*\ L.\_) 3,1 Pt b\

Paul W. Brock

g

%%é/’“ trb\(“ -

\\xﬁ‘u&z.‘ i

W. Ramse$ McKinney/)
Attorneys for Defendants
First Natiomal Bank Building
Mobile, Alabama

Q0f Counsel:

HAND, ARENDALL, BEDSOLE,
GREAVES & JOHNSTON

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certlfy that I have served a true and correct
copy of the foregoing Answer on Hayes and Boggs, attorneys
for plaintiff, by depositing same in the United States mail
addressed to said attorneys at their office in Spanish

Fort, Alabama, on this, the 12 day of‘41£wm¢u\ .
1968.
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GEORGE B. CLARKE, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Plaintiff, BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

)
)
vs. ) AT LAW
VERNON M. SPEARS and )
DOXOL GAS, INC.,
a corporation, )
)

Defendants. CASE NO. 7936

DEFENDANTS ' AMENDMENT TQ ANSWER

Comes now each of the defendants, separately and
severally, and amends Plea IV of their answer to the
plaintiff's complaint previously filed herein, so that

the same shall now read as follows:

IV

The defendants claim of the plaintiff, in recoupment,
the sum of ONE THOUSAND and No/100 ($1,000.00) DOLLARS,
as damages, for that on, to-wit, the 8th day of January,
1967, at a point on U. S. Highway 98, approximately
five and 3/10ths miles north of Fairhope, Alabama, which
is a public highway in the County of Baldwin, State of
Alabama, the plaintiff so negligently operated a motor
vehicle as to cause or allow said motor vehicle to collide
with a motor wvehicle, the property of the defendant Doxol
Gas, Inc., which was being operated by the defendant Vernon

M. Spears at said time and at said place, and as a direct

and proximate result and consequence of the aforesaid

negligence on the part of the plaintiff, said motor

vehicle operated by the defendant Vernon M. Spears was

[




bent, broken and damaged and the use thereof was lost

for a considerable period of time.

/—> Lo e
Paul W. Brock

Ny 'gi,»'ﬁéva-g /

W. RamseyXMcKLnney A
Attorne¥s for Defendants
First National Bank Building

Mobile, Alabama

OF COUNSEL:

HAND, ARENDALL, BEDSOLE, GREAVES & JOHNSTON

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have served a true and correct
~copy of the foregoing Amended Answer on Hayes and Boggs,
Attorneys for Plaintiff, by depositing same in the United
States mail, postage prepaid, addressed to said attorneys
at thelr office in Spanish Fort, Alabama, on this, the

’)Cé day of February, 1968.
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GEORGE B. CLARKE, : IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plaintiff, : BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

vSs. : AT LAW

VERNON M. SPEARS and

DOXOL GAS, INC., a

corporation,

Defendants. : CASE NO. 7936

WITHORAWAL OF MOTION

Comes now each of the defendants, Vernon M. Spears and
Doxol Gas, Inc., separately and severally, and withdraws the
"Motion to Require Answers to Interrogatories' heretofore

filed herein.

-

Paul W. Brock

f

et

W. Ramsey NeKinndy J
Attorneys for Defendants
OF COUNSEL:

HAND, ARENDALL, BEDSOLE, GREAVES & JOHNSTON

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that 1 have mailed a true and correct
copy of the foregoing to Hayes and Wilkins, Attorneys for
Plaintiff, by depositing a copy of same in the United States
mail, postage prepaid, addressed to said attornmeys at their
office at Bay Minette, Alabama, on this, the Qﬁ%ﬁday of
August, 1968.
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